this offering. As of June 30, 2018, our net tangible book value (deficit) was $(159.7) million, or $(1.88) per share. Net
tangible book value (deficit) per share represents our total tangible assets less our total liabilities (excluding deferred
revenue), divided by the number of shares outstanding.

After giving effect to the issuance and sale by us of 17,653,809 shares of our common stock in this offering at $1.1329
per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on The Nasdaq Global Select Market on October 23, 2018,
and after deducting commissions to the underwriter and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net
tangible book value as of June 30, 2018 would have been $(139.9) million, or $(1.37) per share.

This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.52 per share to our existing
stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $2.50 per share to new investors purchasing shares
in this offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this
offering from the price per share paid by an investor in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution.

Offering price per share $ 1.1329
Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of June 30, 2018 $ (1.88)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this
offering 0.52

As adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share after this
offering $ (1.37)

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $ 2.50
The above discussion and table are based on 84,707,225 shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2018,
and excludes as of that date:

� 6,470,000 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of warrants issued to Deerfield Private
Design Fund IV, L.P., Deerfield Partners, L.P., and Deerfield Private Design Fund III, L.P., at a
weighted average exercise price of $9.23 per share;

� 8,750,001 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of warrants, at a weighted average exercise
price of $4.71 per share, under the Company�s Amendment and Restated Facility Agreement with
Deerfield Design Fund IV, L.P. and certain of its related funds and affiliates;